International Journal of Occupational Safety and Ergonomics (JOSE) 2011, Vol. 17, No. 1, 15–23
This work was done with a grant from Transport Canada Marine Safety Branch. We would also like to thank Dr. Bruce Smith of
Dalhousie University for his help with the statistical analysis.
Correspondence and requests for offprints should be sent to Christopher Brooks, 16 Kinmount Private, Kanata, ON, K2T 1K2,
Canada. E-mail: <vole@rogers.com>.
The Influence of Familiarity on Life Jacket
Donning Performance: Implications for
Participant Selection

in Table 1. In the remainder of the text the
lifejackets are coded to represent the group and
type designation, i.e., life jacket 1A represents
group 1, life jacket A.
TABLE 1. Total Number of Subtasks Required
to Don Each Life Jacket Correctly, as Well as
the Total Number of Zips, Clips and Ties on
Each Life Jacket
Group
Life
Jacket Subtasks
Fastenings
Zips Clips Ties
1 A 7 1 3 1
1 B 8 1 3 2
1 C 8 0 5 0
1 D 6 0 2 1
2 A 7 1 2 1
2 B 7 1 2 1
2 C 6 1 2 0
2 D 6 1 1 0
Participants were requested to don each
life jacket on the manikin under controlled
circumstances and using the instructions and
conditions associated with Standard No. CAN/
CGSB-65.7-2007 [4]. The total time required,
sequence of subtasks, and any general difficulties
in each donning trial were noted.
2.3. Measurement and Evaluation of
Donning Performance
To evaluate the donning accuracy an ordered list
of the subtasks necessary to don each life jacket
was created. For the evaluation of the order or
sequence of the subtasks, sufficient flexibility
18 C.V. MACDONALD ET AL.
JOSE 2011, Vol. 17, No. 1
was provided given that some subtasks could
be completed in a variety of sequences without
directly leading to a failure of the donning
procedure. This produced a list of the subtasks
and a recommended order of these tasks for each
jacket.
By using the donning list it was possible to
determine average donning times, whether
the features on the life jacket made it easy
to naturally don in the correct sequence of
steps, or whether the design caused confusion.
Occasionally participants would elect to
complete the donning of the life jacket in a
completely different order than the methods
identified by the investigators. For instance,
the life jacket may be correctly donned, even if
a chest strap connection was completed out of
sequence with a zip or a tie. This more inefficient
method of donning was not deemed a failure, but
noted for comment. If the participant did not don
the life jacket on the manikin in the “correct”
sequence, then they were shown a short video
of the correct sequence and asked to repeat
the donning process. A new donning time was
recorded and any problem that the participants
had in conducting this process was recorded
(Trial 2).
A pass was given if the time was ≤60 s and the
accuracy of donning was 100%. If the participant
did not meet either one of these requirements,
the trial was rated as a fail. The participant then
proceeded to complete donning of the remaining
life jackets in their group, before repeating any
failures.
2.4. Subject Assignment to Groups
Participants were randomly split into the two
life jacket groups on the basis of their answers